

## ACTS AND RESOLVES

6

PASSED BY THE

# THIRTY-FOURTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE,

1855.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA: STEVENS & BLAINE, PRINTERS TO THE STATE.

1855.

# $\operatorname{R} E \operatorname{S} O \operatorname{L} V \operatorname{E} \operatorname{S}$

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

## 1855.

21

#### Chapter 214.

#### Resolve in favor of Thomas Goss.

Resolved, That the land agent be authorized and directed to Thomas Goss, convey to Thomas Goss, all the right, title and interest, which the authorized to state has in and to lots numbered twenty-three and twenty-four in lands to. township numbered fifteen in the sixth range, west from the east line of the state, as lotted by Zebulon Bradley, in the year eighteen hundred and forty-four.

[Approved February 28, 1855.7

#### Chapter 215.

Resolve authorizing the acting quarter master general to dispose of certain military property.

Resolved, That the acting quarter master general be and he is Acting quarterhereby authorized to sell, at public or private sale, such small arms authorized to or other articles of military property, in the arsenals at Portland certain military and Bangor, or elsewhere belonging to the state, as may be deemed unservicable, according to the standard laid down by the sccretary of war of the United States, the net proceeds to be applied to military purposes, for the benefit of the volunteer militia; or to exchange for their equivalent in ordnance, ordnance stores or camp equipage, of a more improved or recent pattern, such small arms or other military property held unservicable as aforesaid; said acting quarter master general to be allowed by the governor and council a reasonable compensation for expenses, and to furnish a list of all property disposed of, with the prices or articles obtained therefor, to the governor and council; Provided, that the small arms Proviso. disposed of as above, shall not exceed in proportion more than one half of the whole number belonging to the state.

[Approved February 28, 1855.]

#### Chapter 216.

Resolve for support of schools among the Passamaquoddy Indians.

Resolved, That the governor and council be authorized to Passamaquoidy expend the sum of one hundred dollars, to aid in the support of port of schools, in favor of, schools among the Passamaquoddy Indians, if in their judgment, the amount can be advantageously used for that purpose.

[Approved February 28, 1855.]

Indians, for sup-

master general dispose of property.

#### Снар. 214.

land agent convey certain